## BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT



## **RESOLUTION 2024-25-05**

## SUPPORT OF APPLICATIONS FOR ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION AND FUNDING IN THE SCHOOL FACILITY PROGRAM WHEN BOND AUTHORITY IS EXHAUSTED

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Trustees ("Board") of the Beaumont Unified School District ("District") provides for the educational needs for Grade K-12 students within the City of Beaumont, City of Banning, and City of Calimesa ("Cities"), and the County of Riverside and the County of San Bernardino ("Counties"); and

**WHEREAS,** the Board has determined that school facilities within the District, within the County of Riverside need to be constructed and/or modernized; and

**WHEREAS**, the State Allocation Board (SAB) has established an "Applications Received Beyond Bond Authority List" for projects that have been received.

Pursuant to Title 2, Code of California Regulations Section 1859.95.1, the School Board of the Beaumont Unified School District hereby acknowledges the following:

- (1) The Board acknowledges that the remaining School Facility Program bond authority is currently exhausted for the funds being requested on these applications.
- (2) The Board acknowledges that the State of California is not expected nor obligated to provide funding for the projects and the acceptance of the applications does not provide a guarantee of future State funding.
- (3) The Board acknowledges that any potential future State bond measures for the School Facility Program may not provide funds for the applications being submitted.
- (4) The Board acknowledges that criteria (including, but not limited to, funding, qualifications, and eligibility) under a future State School Facility Program may be substantially different than the current School Facility Program. The District's approved applications may be returned.
- (5) The Board acknowledges that they are electing to commence any pre-construction or construction activities at the District's discretion and that the State is not responsible for any pre-construction or construction activities.
- (6) The Board acknowledges that, if bond authority becomes available for the SAB to provide funding for the submitted applications, the District must apply for financial hardship status, if necessary and applicable at the time.

Resolution 2024-25-05 Page **1** of **2** 

**NOW, THEREFORE,** that the Beaumont Unified School District Board of Trustees is in support of submitting these eligibility and funding applications under the School Facility Program or any future State school facilities program under the conditions described above.

**APPROVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Trustees of the Beaumont Unified School District September 24, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAINED:	
	Jeff Brown, Clerk of the Board of Trustees Beaumont Unified School District
Attest:	
Susie Lara, President of the Board of Trustees Beaumont Unified School District	

Resolution 2024-25-05 Page **2** of **2**